FILED

SEP 2 9 2009

Jim Ruby, Executive Secretary
Environmental Quality Council

BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY COUNCIL STATE OF WYOMING

IN THE MATTER OF:)	
KERN RIVER GAS TRANSMISSION CO.)	
MUDDY CREEK COMPRESSOR STATION,)	Docket No. 09-2601
AIR QUALITY PERMIT MD-7883)	

KERN RIVER'S NOTICE OF VOLUNTARY STIPULATION OF DISMISSAL

Pursuant to Chapter II, Section 14 of the DEQ Rules of Practice and Procedure, and Rule 41(a)(1)(ii), Kern River Gas Transmission Company and the State of Wyoming, Department of Environmental Quality hereby stipulate to the dismissal of this matter.

Each Party agrees to bear its own attorneys fees and costs in this matter incurred through the date of this Stipulation.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this 29th day of September, 2009.

FOR PETITIONER KERN RIVER:

Robert S. Checketts,

V.P. Operations, IT & Engineering & Kern River Gas Transmission Co.

2755 E. Cottonwood Parkway, Suite 300

Salt Lake City, UT 84121

PH: 801-936-7062 FAX: 801-936-6055

Email: Robert.checketts@kernrivergas.com

FOR RESPONDENT DEQ:

Nancy E. Vehr (Wyo. Bar No. 6-3341)

Sr. Asst. Attorney General 123 Capitol Building

Cheyenne, WY 82002

PH: 307-777-6946 FAX: 307-777-3542

Email: Nvehr@state.wy.us

Attorney for State of Wyoming, DEQ

FILED

BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY COUNCIL STATE OF WYOMING

Jim Ruby, Executiv

		Environmental Out Secretar
IN THE MATTER OF:)	Environmental Quality Counci
KERN RIVER GAS TRANSMISSION CO.)	
MUDDY CREEK COMPRESSOR STATION,)	Docket No. 09-2601
AIR QUALITY PERMIT MD-7883)	

KERN RIVER'S NOTICE OF VOLUNTARY STIPULATION OF DISMISSAL

Pursuant to Chapter II, Section 14 of the DEQ Rules of Practice and Procedure, and Rule 41(a)(1)(ii), Kern River Gas Transmission Company and the State of Wyoming, Department of Environmental Quality hereby stipulate to the dismissal of this matter.

Each Party agrees to bear its own attorneys fees and costs in this matter incurred through the date of this Stipulation.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this day of September, 2009.

FOR PETITIONER KERN RIVER:

FOR RESPONDENT DEQ:

Robert S. Checketts,

V.P. Operations, IT & Engineering

Kern River Gas Transmission Co.

2755 E. Cottonwood Parkway, Suite 300

Salt Lake City, UT 84121

PH: 801-936-7062 FAX: 801-936-6055

Email: Robert.checketts@kernrivergas.com

Nancy E. Vehr (Wyo. Bar No. 6-3341)

Sr. Asst. Attorney General 123 Capitol Building

Cheyenne, WY 82002 PH: 307-777-6946

FAX: 307-777-3542 Email: Nvehr@state.wy.us

Attorney for State of Wyoming, DEQ